
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
7.00 pm, Wednesday, 1 December 2021 
Civic Suite, Lewisham Town Hall, London SE6 4RU 
Webcast: https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk; 020 8314 7916) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 

 
3 – 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

11 – 17 

4.   Financial monitoring 
 

19 – 55 

5.   Capital programme review 
 

57 – 71 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

73 - 99 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 1 December 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 23 November 2021 
 
  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (Chair)  

Councillor Alan Hall (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Joani Reid  

Councillor James Royston  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-Officio)  
  

   



Minutes of the Public Accounts Select 
Committee 

Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present:  Councillors Mark Ingleby (Chair), Alan Hall (Vice-Chair), Jim Mallory, 
Joan Millbank and James Royston 
 
Also present: Councillor Paul Maslin (Chair of Overview and Scrutiny), Councillor James 
Rathbone, Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children's Services and 
School Performance), Councillor Chris Best (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Director of Corporate 
Services), Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services), Kathy Freeman 
(Executive Director for Corporate Resources), Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for 
Children & Young People) and Katharine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial 
Services Manager) 
 
1. Confirmation of the Chair 

 
1.1 Resolved: That Councillor Mark Ingleby will be Chair of the select 

committee. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 
 
2.1 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
4.1 There were none. 
 

5. Children's social care 
 
This was the first substantive item on the agenda. 
 
5.1 Pinaki Ghoshal introduced the report – outlining areas of progress and 

highlighting the recent positive feedback from Ofsted. 
 
5.2 Pinaki Ghoshal responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 Previous areas of overspending in children’s social care were reducing. It 
had previously been estimated that the annual overspend would be £4m – 
but work was taking place to reduce this. 

 The numbers of children in care in Lewisham was higher than the London 
average. Work was taking place to provide more early help and support to 
families to avoid children being placed in social care. This was a long term 
programme and it would take time to see improvements. 

 Measures were in place to support care leavers and further work was being 
done to improve the leaving care service. 

 Lots of work had taken place to improve placement sufficiency and costs. 

 The most expensive placements were residential placements. The costs for 
these placements had been reduced by reducing numbers as well as Page 3

Agenda Item 1



challenging providers and ensuring fair contributions from partner 
organisations. 

 There had not been a significant improvement in the numbers of in-house 
foster carers. The Council was overly dependent on fostering agencies. 
The average cost of in-house foster care was £400 per child – as opposed 
to £1000 for agencies placements. More work was required to encourage 
foster carers to foster through the Council. Work was taking place to 
improve the experience for prospective carers. 

 Most independent foster care agencies were private organisations – and 
looked to make profits from being in business. 

 There were pressures on the numbers of foster carers available. Lewisham 
was below the London average for foster carers from within the borough. 

 One of the issues highlighted by previous Ofsted inspections was the 
sustainability and usability of IT systems for frontline staff and lots of work 
had taken place to overhaul and improve systems. 

 Work was taking place to increase the numbers of social workers employed 
by the Council (rather than through agencies) with a target of 90% of 
social workers to be permanent employees1. 

 There had been a recent increase in the numbers of children referred to 
social care – which caused additional pressure on social work caseloads. 

 Responding to a question about the Council’s management of a complaint 
(and referral to the ombudsman) Pinaki confirmed that action had been 
taken to review processes and procedures. There was more work to be 
done. 

 
5.3 Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 

School Performance) was invited to address the Committee – the following 
key points were noted: 

 The improvement programme for children’s services was a long term 
initiative. 

 The work taking place was improving the quality of services and stabilising 
the budget. 

 The recent Ofsted inspection confirmed that the areas identified by the 
Council for improvement were the right areas on which to focus. 

 More work was required to improve the cost and sufficiency of social care 
placements. 

 Officers should be commended for their hard work – particularly in recruiting 
and retaining newly qualified social workers. 

 
5.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes and commends the progress made by 

the Children and Young People’s directorate on the children’s social care 
improvement programme and on improvements to placement sufficiency for 
children in care and care leavers. 

 
6. Adult social care review 

 
6.1 Tom Brown introduced the report – welcoming the Committee’s 

recommendation that the Council carry out the review and emphasising the 
importance of adult social care in providing services to the most vulnerable. 
He also outlined the initial findings from the review – and the implications for 
Council budgets and future sustainability of services. 

 

                                            
1 Note following meeting - the previous percentage of permanent social workers 
was outlined in paragraph 1.2 of the report – the number had increased from 64% 
in 2018 to 80% in June this year. 

Page 4



6.2 Kathy Freeman provided a presentation with benchmarking information and 
analysis – highlighting key findings from the review and initial opportunities 
that had been identified for improvement. 

 
6.2 Tom Brown and Kathy Freeman responded to questions from the Committee 

- the following key points were noted: 

 Newton based their analysis on reviews of cases with frontline staff – and 
they built on their experience with other local authorities to support their 
findings. 

 Officers had met with colleagues at Greenwich Council (which had also 
commissioned Newton to review its social care services) and were 
confident that the approach being taken in Lewisham would be as 
effective. 

 The contract also committed Newton to finding the savings outlined – or 
carrying out additional work/analysis at their cost to make up any shortfall. 

 The programme was ambitious. It was based on making sure people had 
access to services when they needed them – whilst also enabling people 
to be more independent. 

 The improvement programme was important for services across the 
Council. Adult social care should make good use of the universal services 
provided by the Council – and those services (and employment 
opportunities) should be available to everyone. 

 Additional officers and resources were being provided to strengthen the 
Council’s insight and organisational development functions. 

 
6.3 Councillor Chris Best (Cabinet Member for Health Wellbeing and Older 

People) was invited to address the Committee. She noted the importance of 
making services and employment opportunities available to all residents. She 
highlighted the ongoing pressures on the budget and emphasised the 
importance of care work. 

 
6.3 In the discussion the following key point was also noted: 

 Members believed that the Government would need to carry out a major 
overhaul of social care. 

 
6.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the report on the adult social care 

review and welcomes the approach being taken – as well as the effort 
involved in bringing forward the proposals. 

 
7. Financial forecasts 

 
7.1 Kathy Freeman introduced the report – noting the overspend (including the 

costs associated with responding to the pandemic) and the challenges of 
collecting Council tax and business rates as well as some of the measures 
being taken to control costs. 

 
7.2 Kathy Freeman responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 Consideration would need to be given in the near future to the budget 
setting process for 2022/23. 

 In terms of COVID related costs – the council had funding set aside to deal 
with budget pressures (including some funds carried over from the 
previous financial year). 

 There had been some support from the Government for losses in Council 
tax and business rates – but more was needed due to the level of risk the 
shortfall represented. Page 5



 There was some delay in the information provided in reports to the 
Committee – but officers received regular information updates. 

 Lewisham previously had one of the lowest collection rates in London for 
Council tax – but one of the highest for business rates. 

 Work was taking place to build increased cost for leisure services into the 
medium term financial plans. 

 
7.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes the financial monitoring report and 

emphasises the need for action on developing and bringing forward cuts 
proposals. 

 
8. Treasury management mid-year review 

 
8.1 The Chair noted that earlier in the week there had been an informal briefing 

session on the mid-year review which was well received by members and 
officers present. 

 
8.2 Katherine Nidd introduced the report – noting the key issues set out in the 

report. She highlighted the Council’s commitment to delivering the agreed 
strategy throughout the pandemic – and noted the challenging financial 
situation nationally and globally. She also outlined the difficult situation for 
investment performance. 

 
8.3 Katherine Nidd and David Austin responded to questions from the Committee 

– the following key points were noted: 

 A number of capital plans had been put on hold during the pandemic as 
officers responded to the crisis. During the pause in the capital 
programme there was an opportunity to rethink and reprioritise spending. 

 There would be opportunities for scrutiny of the capital programme in future. 

 The Council received regular updates and risk information about its 
investments. 

 The Council had looked to buy out its LOBO (lender option, borrower 
option) loans – but it was not considered to be cost effective. 

 Most of the Council’s LOBO loans were not extreme or risky (And did not 
include interest rate swaps). 

 
8.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the report – and that members 

welcome the clarity of the report as well as the recent training offered. 
 

9. Select Committee work programme 
 
9.1 Members considered items for the upcoming meeting. 
 
9.2 Resolved: That – with the addition of the treasury management strategy 

2022-23 for the December meeting – the work programme be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 21:20 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 2021-22 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law and Governance) 

 

) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a benefi
[...]
ngs have been found to 
help manage the in year financial position, services have been asked to 
ensure that action is taken to ensure the sustainability of these savings in 
future financial years. The forecast outturn position takes into account the 
expected levels of savings that have been achieved, as well as, the savings 
that are expected to be identified and implemented in the remainder of this 
financial year.  

 
iii. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is currently forecasted to overspend by a 

cumulative £8m at the end of the financial year (£3m in 2021/22 with £5m 
brought forward). There are 12 schools with deficits. This is set out in more 
detail in section 13 of this report.  

 
iv. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is currently projecting a balanced 

budget position. This is set out in more detail in section 14 of this report. 
 

v. As at 30 September 2021, some 49.64% of council tax due and 50.07% of 
business rates due had been collected. This is set out in more detail in section 
15 of this report. 

 
vi. The Capital Programme spend as at 30 September is £46.5m, which is 19% 

of the revised capital budget of £246.1m. This has been set out in more detail 
in section 16 of this report and the appendices 3 to 5. 

 

Page 20

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

2. Recommendations 

2.0 Members of the Public Accounts Select Committee are asked to: 

2.1 Note the current financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2022 and that 
Executive Directors will continue to work in bringing forward action plans to manage 
down budget pressures within their directorates. 

3. Policy Context  

3.0 This financial position demonstrates the impact of the very severe financial constraints 
which have been imposed on Council services with the cuts made year on
[...]
on to legal, cleaning and security costs being incurred at The Bridge Leisure Centre 
site in 21-22. The centre was not initially included in the new contractual arrangement 
with GLL due to the extensive investment required at the site. The site has therefore 
been closed pending a feasibility study into its future potential use, a report has recently 
been submitted to agree spend of up to £300k for a feasibility study to look at the future 
of the The Bridge and the local area. This will be funded form Provisions and Reserves. 

6.13 The current financial year has seen mortality rates reduce as the impact of the pandemic 
has eased and income has fallen back in line with pre Covid-19 levels. A net overspend 
of £0.1m is currently projected across the Crematorium and Cemeteries budgets due to 
an income shortfall against the revised income target. In addition there is a further 
pressure of £0.1m projected on the contribution to London Borough of Southwark under 
the Coroners’ Court Consortium. Overall this gives a £0.2m non covid pressure across 
the service. 

6.14 There is currently a Covid-19 related pressure of £0.4m in relation to the contribution 
made to the London Wide Mortality Management Scheme-Wave 2 which is being 
coordinated by the London Borough of Camden. The contributions from the London 
Boroughs in the scheme are being held in a sinking fund by the London Borough of 
Camden. The overall spend against the sinking fund remains relatively low, so there 
potential for a reimbursement of part of the contribution in the later part of 2021/22. This 
would potentially reduce our COVID-19 related spend for 21-22.  

6.15 There are also ongoing Covid-19 related pressures in relation to Parks Events income 
and Community Centre hire income of £0.2m This is due to the cancellation of the 
annual On Blackheath Summer Event and the slow recovery of hire income in 
Community Centres which remains below pre Covid-19 levels. There is a further Covid-
19 related
[...]
 3.1 27% 

HRA Capital Programme ( Decent works) 31.6 78.8 17.8 23% 

Place Ladywell 15.4 1.5 0.2 13% 

Achilles St. Development 0.4 2.8 0.2 7% 

Mayow Rd Development 0.8 0 0 0% 

Other HRA Schemes 3.6 22.7 0.6 3% 

TOTAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 114 158.6 33.2 21% 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME  184.3 246.2 46.6 19% 

 

16. Financial Implications 

16.0 This report concerns the projected financial outturn for 2021/22. Therefore, any financial 
implications are contained within the body of the report. 

17. Legal Implications 

17.0 The Council is under a duty to balance its budget and cannot knowingly budget for a 
deficit. It is imperative that there is diligent monitoring of the Council’s spend and steps 
taken to bring it into balance.  

18. Crime and Disorder, Climate and Environment Implications 

18.0 There are no specific crime and disorder act or climate and environment implications 
directly arising from this report. 

19. Equalities Implications 

19.0 The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a public sector equality duty (the equality duty or 
the duty). It covers the following protected characteristics: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

19.1 There are no equalities implications directly arising from this report. 

Page 45

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

20. Background Papers 

Short Title of Report Date Location Contact 

Budget Report 2021/22 3rd March 2021 (Council) 1st Floor Laurence House David Austin 

21. Report Author and Contact 

David Austin, Director of Finance at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk; or 

Nick Penny, Head of Service Finance nick.penny@lewisham.gov.uk

Page 46

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-re
[...]
are more powerful if they are: 
 
 Specific (simple, sensible, significant). 
 Measurable (meaningful, motivating). 
 Achievable (agreed, attainable). 
 Relevant (reasonable, realistic and resourced, results-based). 
 Time bound (time-based, time limited, time/cost limited, timely, time-sensitive). 

  

Page 81

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Appendix E 

 

Notes of the joint Public Accounts Committee and Audit Panel discussion 

19:30-20:30, Wednesday 20 October 2021 MSTeams 

 

Attendees 

 

Councillors 

James Rathbone (Chair), Alan Hall, Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, Joan Millbank, James Royston 
and Chris Best (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care)  

 

Independent members of the Audit Panel 

Carole Murray, Ian Pleace, Stephen Warren  

 

Officers 

Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Sarah Assibey (Committee Support Officer), Tom Brown 
(Executive Director for Community Services), Dee Carlin (Head of Joint Commissioning), 
Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources), Joan Hutton (Director of Adult 
Social Care) Abdul Kayoum (Strategic Business Partner - Communities, Group Finance), 
Angela Scattergood (Director of Education Services), Ann Wallace (Education Advisor) 
Christine Webster (Interim Head of Internal Audit) 

 

Apologies 

 

Councillors Leo Gibbons, Susan Wise and Amanda de Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources) 

 
1. Overview 

 
1.1. Chairs of the Public Accounts Select Committee and Audit Panel agreed to hold a 

discussion following concerns raised by members of the Audit Panel during their 

consideration of a recent internal audit report. 

 
1.2. Key questions posed by the Chair: 

 How and why the failures identified (in the internal audit report) happened and what 
was supposed to have happened. 

 What the extent of the financial losses was and whether the Council had been able 
to recover the lost funds. 

 Assurance that the problems identified had been satisfactorily resolved - and that 
measures had been put in place to prevent future failures. 

 

Page 82

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

2. Key points raised in the meeting 

 
2.1. Kathy Freeman addressed the meeting – the following key points were noted: 

 The opportunity to address members was welcome. It was important that the issues 

had been identified through internal audit so they could be considered in full and 

resolved.  

 The domiciliary care audit resulted from concerns raised by Tom Brown relating to 

duplicate payments. 

 An internal investigation found no fraudulent irregularities. This led to an audit of 

controls, practices and payments. 

 The findings of the audit report highlighted weaknesses in internal controls as well 

as failures of basic processes in several departments across the Council. 

 Monthly reconciliation (of invoices with services delivered) required collaboration 

between service departments and finance teams. In an organisation where the 

processes were robust issues would be identified – however – in large organisations 

it was difficult to reconcile every single payment. 

 The Council had faced year on year cuts over an extended period – which resulted 

in a finance team that was 30 percent smaller than previously and this had 

weakened financial processes and controls. 

 
2.2. Tom Brown addressed the meeting – the following key points were noted: 

 The Council had a responsibility to spend public money properly. 

 Changes in personnel over the years meant that it was difficult to determine exactly 

what had happened. 

 The full implementation (this year) of the C
[...]
mplementation of the ContrOCC system provided up to date and more 

easily accessible information. 

 Consideration was being given to improving the culture of the Council’s finance 

teams – and their relationship with service managers. 

 Work was still taking place to determine the extent of potential financial losses since 

2016. An exact figure could not be currently be provided (although it was believed 

that this was not ‘as material’ as had been reported in the internal audit report). 

 The process of reconciling payments with old invoices was made more difficult by 

the change of Council systems in 2018 – and a fire at one of the Council’s archiving 

facilities. Consideration was being given to contacting suppliers to provide historic 

invoices. 

 This process was further complicated by: the requirement for physical access to 

some documents; the change to remote working; changes in personnel; other 

factors beyond officers’ control. 

 Regular meetings took place between officers and the Cabinet Member for Finance 

and Resources. 

 It was acknowledged that lack of capacity had been a longstanding issue in 

Lewisham’s finance teams. Work was taking place to improve the Council’s finance 

functions – but this was taking place in the context of a further requirement for cuts. 

 
2.4. Angela Scattergood addressed the meeting – the following key points were noted: 

 The internal audit report was welcome. 

 Systems were in place to manage payments for transport services. Full reconciliation 

had taken place with payments, invoices and credit notes for over payments. There 

was no financial loss from the service. 

 Following the audit report systems had been formalised and strengthened and each 

and every invoice was being matched with expenditure. 

 All actions in the audit action plan had been followed through and were either 

complete or due for completion. 

 It was felt that some of the issues raised in the internal audit report were mi
[...]
e of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 Arrangements (New Model and 
Procurement Process) 
 

Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Commissioning Lead, 
Community Support and 
Care, Community 
Services, LBL and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

  

November 2021 
 

Blackheath Joint Events Policy 
2022-2027 
 

09/03/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Nick Pond, Parks and 
Open Space Contracts 
and Service Development 
Manager and Councillor 
Patrick Codd, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
& Transport 
 

 
  

 

P
age 98



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	4 Financial monitoring
	5 Capital programme review
	6 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix B - work plan 011221
	06 Appendix F - Key decision plan 011221




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Public Accounts Select 
Committee 

Wednesday, 1 December 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present:  Councillors Mark Ingleby (Chair), Alan Hall (Vice-Chair) and Joan Millbank  
 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillor James Royston (online) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jim Mallory 
 
Also present or joining the meeting virtually: Councillor Paul Maslin (Chair of Overview 
and Scrutiny), Councillor James Rathbone (virtually) Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Resources) (virtually), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), 
David Austin (Director of Corporate Services) (virtually), Kathy Freeman (Executive 
Director for Corporate Resources) (virtually), Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive 
Regeneration) (virtually) and Nick Penny (Head of Service Finance) (virtually) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 23 September be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 Members requested further updates (in the new financial year) on: 

 Contract management training for staff 

 The proposed councillor workshop on commercialisation and risk 

 The progress with an energy efficiency consultancy commercial venture 
 

4. Financial monitoring 
 
4.1 Nick Penny (Head of Service Finance) introduced the report – setting out the 

Council’s current financial position and highlighting areas of overspending as 
well as the costs of pandemic related expenditure. Nick also provided a 
summary of the savings proposals and achieved by the Council – as well as 
risks facing the housing revenue account. 

 
4.2 Kathy Freeman responded to questions from the Committee - the following 

key points were noted: 



 

 
 
 

2 

 Work was taking place with Newton (an organisation commissioned to 
review the costs of adult social care) to reduce expenditure in adult social 
care. 

 Improvements were being made to commissioning arrangements and 
relationships with health care partners. 

 A ‘recovery board’ had been set up for adult social care to focus on 
controlling expenditure. So far £4m of additional cuts had been identified 
from adult social care – which were currently being assessed for 
deliverability and sustainability. 

 The impact of the pandemic on adult social care had been significant in 
terms of cost packages and the levels of care needed. 

 Further consideration was being given to recovery of unspent direct 
payments – alongside wholesale reviews of care and placement reviews. 
As a result, some care packages were increasing in cost but many were 
reducing. 

 Children’s social care also had a dedicated recovery board (chaired by the 
Executive Director for Children and Young People) which reviewed the 
costs of complex care packages. 

 Some funding was being held corporately to manage overspending risks in 
children’s social care. 

 There was nothing immediate to note regarding the funding of the 
government’s social care changes. The proposals were due to come into 
place from 2023-24. 

 Linking private landlord incentive payments (to access private housing for 
temporary accommodation) to better standards would be a welcome idea. 
However, the Council was in a competitive market place, which resulted 
in a range of challenges. 

 Funding had been set aside for a feasibility study for the Bridge leisure 
centre. A bid had also been submitted to the Greater London Authority to 
fund a proportion of this work. 

 It was intended that - as far as possible – all of the costs of covid would be 
allocated to government funding. There were some areas (such as the 
infection control grant) which had strict requirements about expenditure – 
and might not all be allocated (due to underspending by suppliers). There 
would be a better view of the costs recovered and those allocated at the 
end of the year. 

 It was recognised that there were some financial control weaknesses in the 
Council – but the recent restructure and recent appointments of key staff 
were intended to bring rigour and control to finance processes. 

 There were some challenges in ‘fixing the basics’ given some longstanding 
issues and ways of working. 

 An internal audit review had identified potential issues with domiciliary care 
overpayments. Work carried out to resolve issues related to overpayment 
had been subject to a joint discussion between Audit Panel and Public 
Accounts Select Committee. 

 Further extensive work and reconciliation of payments indicated that the 
overpayment was far lower than had previously been anticipated. 

 Further work was taking place to match payments with invoices and 
additional discussions would take place with providers to recover costs 
where necessary. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 
4.3 In the Committee discussion the following key points were also noted: 

 Members would welcome more up to date figures in the monitoring report. 

 Direct payments were allocated on the basis of need – and whilst the 
Committee welcomed the focus on costs – it was important to note that 
people in receipt of direct payments had assessed and recognised needs. 

 
4.4 Councillor Amanda de Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) 

was invited to address the Committee, the following key points were noted: 

 The work by internal audit – along with scrutiny and Audit Panel 
indicated that the Council’s processes for financial control were working. 

 The review of key processes and functions being led by the Executive 
Director was welcome. 

 
4.5 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

5. Capital programme review 
 
5.1 David Austin (Director of Financial Services) introduced the report noting 

recent successes and highlighting some of the challenges facing the delivery 
of the programme. 

 
5.2 David Austin and Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration) 

responded to questions from the Committee – the following key points were 
noted: 

 The amounts in the report related to the expenditure of the capital 
programme were accurate for the periods to which they related. 

 There was an exercise (continuing) to ensure that section 106 funds were 
being spent effectively. 

 Work was taking place to review the Council’s asset base. There was 
always more that could be done to improve the benefits associated with 
the utilisation of the Council’s assets. 

 The review would consider how best to make the most of creative, cultural 
and economic opportunities of developing the Council’s assets. 

 There was no formal commitment to an asset strategy at the current time – 
however – good practice meant that the Council would continually look to 
make the best use of its assets. 

 The amount of unspent section 106 funds that was unspent was detailed in 
the report as that allocated to future programmes (£16m). 

 Catford was a key focus for regeneration in the borough – in line with the 
recently published framework. 

 Work would continue to ensure that the benefits of regeneration would be 
spread across the borough. 

 
5.3 Councillor Amanda de Ryk was invited to address the Committee – the 

following key points were noted: 

 It was important that the Council made the best use of its assets. 

 Consideration was being given to the range of housing tenures in the 
borough for people of all ages. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 The regeneration of Catford would be a major project for the Council and 
she supported training on development finance for members. 

 
5.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. Members also noted the request to 

provide training on regeneration finance for members. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 Resolved: that the agenda for the meeting on 27 January 2022 be agreed. 
 
The meeting ended at: 20:30  
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


